North Bay Village

Administrative Offices
1666 Kennedy Causeway, Suite 300 North Bay Village, FL 33141
Tel: (305) 756-7171 Fax: (305) 756-7722 Website: www.nbvillage.com

OFFICIAL AGENDA

NORTH BAY VILLAGE
PLANNING & ZONING BOARD MEETING

VILLAGE HALL
1666 KENNEDY CAUSEWAY, #101
NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

APRIL 5, 2016 - 7:30 P.M.

NOTICE ISHEREWITH GIVEN TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES THAT IF ANY PERSON SHOULD DECIDE TO APPEAL ANY DECISION MADE AT THE FORTHCOMING MEETING
OF THE PLANNING & ZONING BOARD. SUCH PERSON WILL NEED A RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS AND FOR SUCH PURPOSE, HE OR SHE WILL NEED TO ENSURE
THAT A VERBATIM RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS IS MADE WHICH RECORD INCLUDES THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE UPON WHICH THE APPEAL IS TO BE BASED.
THIS NOTICE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE CONSENT BY THE VILLAGE FOR THE INTRODUCTION OR ADMISSION OF OTHERWISE INADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE, NOR DOES IT
AUTHORIZES CHALLENGES OR APPEALS NOT OTHERWISE ALLOWED BY LAW.

TO REQUEST THIS MATERIAL IN ACCESSIBLE FORMAT, SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETERS, INFORMATION ON ACCESS FOR PERSON WITH DISABILITIES, AND/OR ANY
ACCOMMODATION TO REVIEW ANY DOCUMENT OR PARTICIPATE IN ANY VILLAGE-SPONSORED PROCEEDING, PLEASE CONTACT (305) 756-7171 FIVE DAYS IN
ADVANCE TO INITIATE YOUR REQUEST. TTY USERS MAY ALSO CALL 711 (FLORIDA RELAY SERVICE).

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

3. ROLL CALL

4. PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS (ALL INDIVIDUALS DESIRING TO PROVIDE

TESTIMONY SHALL BE SWORN IN)

A AN APPLICATION BY BRICK VILLAGE 79, LLC CONCERNING
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1601 KENNEDY CAUSEWAY, NORTH BAY
VILLAGE, FLORIDA, FOR THE FOLLOWING:

1.

A ONE YEAR RENEWAL OF RESOLUTION NO. 2015-27 FOR A
SPECIAL USE EXCEPTION PURSUANT TO SECTION 152.098 OF
THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES FOR
DEVELOPMENT OF A MIXED-USE RESIDENTIAL AND
COMMERCIAL STRUCTURE IN THE CG (GENERAL
COMMERCIAL) ZONING DISTRICT. IF APPROVED BY THE
COMMISSION, THE RENEWAL SHALL EXTEND THE ORIGINAL
APPROVAL FOR ONE ADDITIONAL YEAR, EXPIRING ON
FEBRUARY 24, 2017.



2. A ONE YEAR RENEWAL OF RESOLUTION NO. 2015-28 FOR A
SPECIAL USE EXCEPTION PURSUANT TO SECTION 152.098 OF
THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES TO ALLOW
UP TO TWENTY PERCENT OF THE DEVELOPMENT’S REQUIRED
PARKING SPACES TO BE DESIGNED SPECIFICALLY FOR
COMPACT VEHICLES. IF APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION, THE
RENEWAL SHALL EXTEND THE ORIGINAL APPROVAL FOR ONE
ADDITIONAL YEAR, EXPIRING ON FEBRUARY 24, 2017.

1) Board Recommendation

S. NEW BUSINESS

A. REVIEW OF SECTION 152.055(B) OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE
OF ORDINANCES-FENCING IN FRONT-YARD SETBACKS

6. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

A. REGULAR PLANNING & ZONING BOARD MEETING - MARCH 1, 2016

7. ADJOURNMENT




4A

Memorandum

To: North Bay Village Planning & Zoning Board
From: James G. LaRue, AICP
Date: February 17, 2016
Subject: 1601 Kennedy Causeway
Renewal of Special Use Exceptions

The proposed project at 1601 Kennedy Causeway received site plan approval from the Village
Commission on February 24, 2015, for a mixed-use development featuring a parking garage. At
that time, the Commission also approved two special use exceptions; one for development of a
mixed-use (residential and commercial) development in the General Commercial zoning district;
and another special use exception approval to allow up to 20% of the required parking spaces
to be compact spaces, according to Village Land Development Code Section 152.030(C)(3).
That approved project contained 75 residential dwelling units, 6,135 square feet of commercial
space, 22 stories, 240 feet high, and 234 parking spaces. Of the 234 total parking spaces, the
site plan included 32 compact parking spaces. Compact parking spaces are a minimum of 8 feet
wide and 16 feet long; whereas standard parking spaces are a minimum of 9 feet wide and 18
feet long.

The site plan approval is still valid until February 24, 2017. However, due to expiration
provisions in the Village Code, special use exception approvals expire after one-year. Section
152.103 of the North Bay Village Code:

After the Village Commission has approved a special use exception or granted a
variance, the special use exception or variance so approved or granted shall lapse after
the expiration of one year, measured from the date of final Commission action, if no
substantial construction or change of use has taken place in accordance with the plans
for which the special use exception or variance was granted.

At this time, no substantial construction has taken place and no building permits have been
issued. The Applicant is now requesting renewals of both special use exception approvals. Staff
recommends approval of this request. If approved by the Village Commission, the special
exceptions and the site plan will all be effective until February 24, 2017. We have attached the
staff reports that were provided to the Commission regarding the original site plan and special
exception requests.

Providing Planning and Management Solutions for Local Governments Since 1988

1375 Jackson Street, Suite 206 Fort Myers, FL 33901  239-334-3366 ~ www.larueplanning.com
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Staff Report
Special Use Exception

Prepared for: North Bay Village
Commission

Applicant: Brick Village 79, LLC
Site Address: 1601 Kennedy Causeway

Request: Special Exception for Development of a
Mixed Use Commercial Structure in the
CG Zoning District
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Staff Report
Request for Residential Mixed Use in CG 1601 Kennedy Causeway

Applicant: Brick Village 79, LLC

General Information

Owner/Applicant:
Applicant Address:

Site Address:

Contact Person:

Contact
Phone Number:

E-mail Address

Brick Village, LLC

900 Biscayne Blvd, #1202
Miami, FL 33132

1601 Kennedy Causeway
Gerardo Vazquez, Esq.

305-371-8064

gv@vazquezcarballo.com

Future Land Use Commercial

Zoning District CG

Use of Property Restaurant (vacant)
Acreage 1.07 acres

Legal Description of Subject Property

9 53 42 E200FT OF W725FT OF TREA IS LYING N OF 79 ST CSEWY PER DBS 3223-511 & 513

Adjacent Land Use Map Classifications and Zoning District

North

East

South

West

Future Land Use
Zoning District

Existing Land Use

Future Land Use
Zoning District
Existing Land Use
Future Land Use
Zoning District

Existing Land Use
Future Land Use

Zoning District
Existing Land Use

Water
Water

Biscayne Bay

Commercial
CG
Bay Terrace Condominiums

Commercial
CG

Restaurant, Grocery, Offices, Dry Cleaner, Public
Storage

Commercial
CG

Approved for Mixed-Use Condominium
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Staff Report Applicant: Brick Village 79, LLC
Request for Residential Mixed Use in CG 1601 Kennedy Causeway

The applicant is requesting a special use exception pursuant to Sections 152.030(C)(3)
and 152.098 of the North Bay Village Code of Ordinances for development of a mixed-
use commercial structure in the CG (General Commercial) zoning district.

General Description

The site plan request for this development is for a 75 dwelling unit, 22 story, mixed use
condominium. This site is the current location of the Trio on the Bay restaurant. The
applicant is requesting approval for bonus height to 240 feet and bonus density for 9
three bedroom dwelling units, for a total density of 70 dwelling units per acre.

The tabular project summary shows 2,000 square feet of office space; 2,135 square
feet of retail space; and 2000 square feet of restaurant space, of which 1,334 square
feet will be customer service area.

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan

While the Comprehensive Plan is silent as to mixed-use in the Commercial Future Land
Use category, it does allow for restaurant and residential uses which are proposed. We
believe that a mix of multi-family units and the proposed restaurant use is consistent
with the intent of the Commercial Future Land Use category.

Consistency with Special Use Exception Standards

Section 152.098 provides for Village Commission approval of a special use exception if
there are clear indications that such an exception will not substantially adversely affect
the uses of adjacent property.

Other Requirements and Considerations

The property to the west is approved for a mixed use condominium. The property to the
east is Bay Terrace Condominiums. To the south, across Kennedy Causeway, are
various commercial uses. The Applicant’s proposal to develop the subject property as a
mixed use structure encompassing multi-family residential units and a restaurant on the
subject property is compatible with, and will have no adverse effect upon, the existing or
proposed uses of the adjacent properties.
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Staff Report Applicant: Brick Village 79, LLC
Request for Residential Mixed Use in CG 1601 Kennedy Causeway

Planning & Zoning Board Recommendation

The North Bay Village Planning and Zoning Board recommended approval of this
special exception request by a vote of 5-0 on December 2, 2014.

Staff Recommendations

Staff finds that the request is consistent with Sections 152.030(C)(3) and 152.098 in
that this modification of a special use exception will not adversely affect the uses
permitted in the regulations of adjacent properties.

Based on the foregoing analysis, Staff recommends approval of the request for the
special use exception for a mixed-use residential and commercial structure.

Submitted by:

James G. LaRue, AICP
Planning Consultant

January 14, 2015

Hearing: North Bay Village Commission, January 27, 2015
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Staff Report
Special Use Exception

Prepared for. North Bay Village
Commission

Applicant: Brick Village 79, LLC
Site Address: 1601 Kennedy Causeway

Request: Special Exception for up to twenty percent
of the required parking spaces to be
designated for compact vehicles
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Staff Report Applicant: Brick Village 79, LLC
Compact Parking Request 1601 Kennedy Causeway

General Information

Owner/Applicant: Brick Village, LLC

900 Biscayne Blvd, #1202

Applicant Address: Miami, FL 33132

Site Address: 1601 Kennedy Causeway
Contact Person: Gerardo Vazquez, Esq.
Contact

Phone Number: 305-371-8064

E-mail Address gv@vazquezcarballo.com
Future Land Use Commercial
Zoning District CG
Use of Property Restaurant (vacant)
Acreage 1.07 acres

Legal Description of Subject Propert

9 53 42 E200FT OF W725FT OF TREA IS LYING N OF 79 ST CSEWY PER DBS 3223-511 & 513

The applicant is requesting a special use exception pursuant to Sections 152.042(e)
and 152.098 of the North Bay Village Code of Ordinances to allow up to twenty (20)
percent of the development's required parking spaces to be designed and designated
specifically for compact vehicles.

General Description

The site plan request for this development is for a 75 dwelling unit, 22 story, mixed-use
condominium. This site is the current location of the Trio on the Bay restaurant. The
applicant is requesting approval for bonus height to 240 feet and bonus density for 9
three bedroom dwelling units, for a total density of 70 dwelling units per acre.

The tabular project summary shows 2,000 square feet of office space; 2,135 square

feet of retail space; and 2000 square feet of restaurant space, of which 1,334 square
feet will be customer service area.
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Staff Report Applicant: Brick Village 79, LLC
Compact Parking Request 1601 Kennedy Causeway

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan

The request for compact spaces, if approved for this site plan, is consistent with the
Village’s Comprehensive Plan, and the provision of safe on-site traffic flow as per
Transportation Policy 3.2.7.

Planning & Zoning Board Recommendation

The North Bay Village Planning and Zoning Board recommended approval of this
compact parking request by a vote of 5-0 on December 2, 2014.

Staff Recommendations

Staff finds that this request is consistent with Sections 152.042(e) and 152.098 in that
this special use exception will not adversely affect the uses permitted in the regulations
of adjacent properties.

Staff recommends approval of this request for the parking spaces designated for

compact vehicles contingent upon a positive approval of a site plan for this
development.

Submitted by:

James G. LaRue, AICP
Planning Consultant

January 14, 2015

Hearing: North Bay Village Commission, January 27, 2015

N
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Staff Report
Site Plan

Prepared for:

Applicant:
Site Address:
Request:

North Bay Village
Commission

Brick Village 79, LLC
1601 Kennedy Causeway

Site Plan Approval for a Mixed-Use
Condominium Building
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Staff Report Applicant: Brick Village 79, LLC
Site Plan 1601 Kennedy Causeway

General Information

Owner/Applicant: Brick Village, LLC

900 Biscayne Blvd, #1202

Applicant Address: Miami, FL 33132

Site Address: 1601 Kennedy Causeway
Contact Person: Gerardo Vazquez, Esq.
Contact

Phone Number: 305-371-8064

E-mail Address gv@vazquezcarballo.com
Future Land Use Commercial
Zoning District CG
Use of Property Restaurant (vacant)
Acreage 1.07 acres

Legal Description of Subject Propert

9 53 42 E200FT OF W725FT OF TREA IS LYING N OF 79 ST CSEWY PER DBS 3223-511 & 513

The applicant is requesting:

1.

A special use exception to construct a mixed use residential structure in the General
Commercial Zoning District.

. Height bonus review in conjunction with site plan approval pursuant to Section

152.029(C)(8)(A-F) of the North Bay Village Code of Ordinances.

Density bonus review in conjunction with site plan approval pursuant to Section
152.029(C)(8)(H) of the North Bay Village Code of Ordinances.

. A special use exception pursuant to Section 152.042(E) to utilize compact parking

spaces for up to 20% of the required parking spaces.

Site plan approval pursuant to Section 152.105(C)(9) of the North Bay Village Code
of Ordinances for development of a 75 dwelling unit, 22 story mixed-use
condominium structure in the CG zoning district.
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Staff Report Applicant: Brick Village 79, LLC
Site Plan 1601 Kennedy Causeway

General Description

The site plan request for this development is for a 75 dwelling unit, 22 story, mixed use
condominium. This site is the current location of the Trio on the Bay restaurant. The
applicant is requesting approval for bonus height to 240 feet and bonus density for 9
three bedroom dwelling units, for a total density of 70 dwelling units per acre.

The tabular project summary shows 2,000 square feet of office space; 2,135 square

feet of retail space; and 2000 square feet of restaurant space, of which 1,334 square
feet will be customer service area.

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan

The multifamily mixed-use is consistent with the description of the Commercial Future
Land Use category under Policy 2.1.1a of the Future Land Use Element.

Adjacent Land Use Map Classifications and Zoning District

Future Land Use Water
North Zoning District Water

Existing Land Use Biscayne Bay

Future Land Use = Commercial
East Zoning District CG
Existing Land Use Bay Terrace Condominiums
Future Land Use = Commercial
Zoning District CG

Restaurant, Grocery, Offices, Dry Cleaner, Public
Storage

South
Existing Land Use

Future Land Use Commercial
West Zoning District CG

Existing Land Use Approved for Mixed-Use Condominium
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Staff Report Applicant: Brick Village 79, LLC
Site Plan 1601 Kennedy Causeway

Adequacy of Public Facilities

Traffic Analysis

The applicant has provided evidence that the existing facilities have sufficient
capacity to accommodate the proposed development.

Water and Sewer Analysis

The applicant has provided evidence that the existing facilities have sufficient
capacity or that capacity will be expanded to accommodate the proposed
development.

Section | Regulation | Required | Provided

North Bay Village LDC

. 46,800 sq ft
152.029(C)(1) Minimum lot area 27,000 sq ft (1.07 acres)
152.029(C)(1) Minimum frontage 75 ft 260 ft
152.029(C)(2) Minimum front 40 ft 40 t

15 ft on one side. 25 ft on west side

20% of lot width on the
other side 52 ft on east side

Minimum side 20% of 260 = 52

152.029(C)(2)

setback
Combination of both Combination of both
side setbacks to be at | side setbacks equal
least 60 ft to 77 ft
152.029(C)(2) Minimum rear setback | 25 ft 25 ft
3
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Staff Report

Applicant: Brick Village 79, LLC

Site Plan 1601 Kennedy Causeway
Section Regulation Required Provided
. Lot
Unit type area/unit
Efficiency 620
1-BR 620 53,325 > 46,800
2-BR 685
3-BR 750 Applicant to purchase

152.029(C)(3)

Required lot area per
dwelling unit

45 x 685 = 30,825
30 x 750 = 22,500

30,825 + 22,500 =

53,325 sq ft of
required lot area

bonus density for 9
three-bedroom units
under Section
152.029(C)(8)

Comprehensive Plan
Future Land Use
Policy 2.1.1a

Maximum density

70 dwelling units per
acre

70 dwelling units per
acre

152.029(C)(4)

Maximum building
height

150 ft or 15 stories,
whichever is less

240 ft

Applicant requesting
approval of bonus
height under Section
152.029(C)(8)

152.029(C)(4)

Maximum parking
levels

4 stories

4 stories

152.029(C)(5)

Minimum pervious
area

20% of total parcel

20% of 46,800 = 9,360

sq ft

9,360 sq ft

152.029(C)(6)

Minimum dwelling unit
floor area

. Floor
Unit type area
Efficiency 600

1-BR 900
2-BR 1,200
3-BR 1,350

2BR shown at 1,640
and 1,570 sq ft

3BR shown at 2,230
and 2,200 sq ft

152.029(C)(7)

Baywalk/boardwalk
requirement

A public access
boardwalk must be
provided along
shoreline and access
to that boardwalk must
be provided with a
walkway from the
ROW. Dedicated
easements shall be
recorded for the
boardwalk and access
corridors.

Provided
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Staff Report

Applicant: Brick Village 79, LLC

Site Plan 1601 Kennedy Causeway
Section Regulation Required Provided
Applicant is

152.029(C)(8)

Building height bonus

Additional height may
be purchased

purchasing 90 ft of
additional height at
$6,750 per dwelling
unit for total cost of
$506,250.

152.029(C)(8)

Building density
bonus

Additional density may
be purchased, not to
exceed 70 units per
acre

Applicant is
purchasing 9
additional dwelling
units at $40,000 per
dwelling unit for total
cost of $360,000.

152.029(C)(9)2

Paving surfaces

Except for covered
garages, all exterior
paving surfaces shall

Concrete and brick
pavers provided

be constructed of brick | throughout
pavers
Required water A water feature shall
152.029(C)(9)3 f be provided in the Provided
eature f
ront
Parking garages shall
Screening of parking be constructed with
152.029(C)(9)6 architectural features Provided
garages that obscure it from
public view
Lighting shall be
A provided in all areas in .
152.029(C)(9)7 Street tree lighting front where trees are Provided
planted
Minimum standard
5.2.2(a)(1) parking space 9 ftby 18 ft Provided
dimensions
Minimum compact
5.2.2(a)(2) parking space 8 ft by 16 ft In compliance
dimensions
Minimum Must comply with all
5.2.2(a)(3) handicapped parking | applicable accessibility | In compliance
space dimensions standards
2% of total required
spaces.
152.042(D) Minimum number of

handicapped spaces

2% of 234 =5
handicapped spaces
required

ADA Requirement

Minimum number of
handicapped spaces

7 handicapped spaces

7 handicapped
parking spaces
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Staff Report

Applicant: Brick Village 79, LLC

Site Plan 1601 Kennedy Causeway
Section Regulation Required Provided
. 20% of required
Maximum number of arking spaces 32 compact parkin
152.042(E) compact parking P 9sp spacesp P 9
spaces 20% of 234 = 46
Minimum setback of
152.042(K) ROW from parking 20 ft Provided
spaces
Parking spaces shall
be separated from
Minimum separation walkways, sidewalks,
152.042(M) of parking from streets, or alleys by an | Provided
walkways and streets | approved wall, fence,
curbing, or other
protective device
Parking spaces shall
be designed so that no
152.042(P) Back-out parking vehicle shall be Provided

prohibition

required to back into a
public ROW to obtain
egress

152.044(A)(2)

Minimum number of
parking spaces per
dwelling unit

Spaces

Unit Type Req

Efficiency 1.5

1BR&2BR 2

3BR 3

Plus 10% for Guests

45x2=90
30x3=90
10% =18

198 spaces required

152.044(B)(4)

Minimum number of
parking spaces for
offices

1 space per 300 sq ft
of gross floor area

2000/300 =6.7

152.044(B)(7)

Minimum number of
parking spaces for
restaurant

1 space per 75 sq ft of
customer svc area

1,334/75=17.8

152.044(B)(8)

Minimum number of
parking spaces for
retail

1 space per 200 sq ft
of gross floor area

2,135/200 = 10.7

Total spaces required

198 + 6.7 +17.8 +
10.7 = 234 spaces

234 parking spaces

152.045(B)

Minimum loading
space dimensions

12 ft by 30 ft, and at
least 14.5 ft of vertical
clearance

In compliance
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Staff Report Applicant: Brick Village 79, LLC
Site Plan 1601 Kennedy Causeway
Section Regulation Required Provided

Loading spaces for
Loading space joint two or more uses may
152.045(C) usage be collectively N/A
provided if so located
as to be usable by all.
No areas supplied to
Loading and standard rr:eettrequl(lred fOff'.I.t.
152.045(E) parking space street parking 1aclities | |, compliance

restriction

may be utilized to
meet the requirements
for loading spaces.

152.045(F)(1)

Minimum number of
loading spaces for
retail, office and
restaurant

Gross
floor area
<10,000 0
10,000- 1
20,000

Spaces

20,000-

40,000 2

40,000-
60,000

>60,000 4

0 loading spaces
required

N/A

152.045(F)(2)

Minimum number of
loading spaces for
multi-family

Gross
floor area
<25,000 0
25,000- 1
50,000
50,000-
100,000
>100,000

Spaces

2

3 loading spaces
required

3 loading spaces

Maximum balcony

152.056 encroachment into 4 ft In compliance
side or rear yard

155.17 Minimum width of 23 t In compliance
maneuvering aisle

155.17 Minimum width of 23 ft In compliance

2-way access aisle
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Staff Report
Site Plan

Applicant: Brick Village 79, LLC
1601 Kennedy Causeway

Section

Regulation

Required

Provided

155.18(A)3

Dumpster screening

Dumpster enclosures
shall be designed in a
manner as to visually
screen the dumpster
from adjacent view
and shall be located in
visually obscure areas
of the site.

Provided

155.18(A)4

Dumpster placement

Dumpster enclosures
shall be placed in such
a manner as to allow
front end loader
sanitation trucks to
pick up garbage in a
forward motion.
Backing out the
sanitation truck is
prohibited

Provided

155.18(A)5

Mechanical
equipment screening

Roof-mounted
mechanical equipment
and elevator shafts
shall be screened by a
parapet wall or grilles,
and shall be painted in
muted colors or match
the building and shall
not be visible from the
street.

Provided

155.18(A)7

Mechanical
equipment screening

Service bays, ground
mounted air
conditioning units, and
other mechanical
equipment shall be
screened from public
and on-site pedestrian
view, and buffered.

In compliance

Appendix D

Required benches
along bay walk

Benches shall be
provided at a minimum
of 2.5 ft sections of
bench per 100 ft of
linear shoreline

Provided

Miami-Dade Landscaping Chapter 18A

18A-4(C)

Vegetative survey

A vegetation survey
shall be provided for
all sites at the same
scale as the landscape
plan.

Provided
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Staff Report Applicant: Brick Village 79, LLC
Site Plan 1601 Kennedy Causeway
Section Regulation Required Provided

An Irrigation Plan shall
be submitted. Where a
landscape plan is
18A-4(D) Irrigation plan required, an irrigation | Not yet provided
plan shall be
submitted
concurrently.

18A-6(A)(5)

Maximum lawn area

40% of lot area, less
the area covered by
buildings

Sod not depicted on
plans

18A-6(C)(1)

Tree height

Except street trees, all
trees shall be a
minimum of 10 ft high
with a minimum of 2
inch caliper, except
that 30% of the tree
requirement may be
met by native species
with a minimum height
of 8 ft.

In compliance

18A-6(C)(2)

Street trees

Street trees shall be
provided along all
roadways at a
maximum average
spacing of 35 feet on
center (25’ for palms).

With 260 linear feet of
frontage, either 8 trees
or 11 palms are
required.

11 street trees

18A-6(C)(3)

Trees under power
lines

Where overhead
power lines require
low growing trees,
street trees shall have
a minimum height of 8
feet and a maximum
average spacing of 25
feet on center.

No overhead power
lines

18A-6(C)(4)

Palms

Palms which are
spaced no more than
25 feet on center and
have a 14 foot
minimum height or 4
inch minimum caliper
diameter may count as
a required tree.

Page 18




Staff Report
Site Plan

Applicant: Brick Village 79, LLC
1601 Kennedy Causeway

Section

Regulation

Required

Provided

18A-6(C)(5)

Number of required
trees

28 trees per acre
required in multi-family
residential zoning
categories

28 x 1.07 =30
required trees

In compliance

18A-6(C)(11)

Limitations on
required trees

At least 30% shall be
native species.

At least 50% shall be
low maintenance and
drought tolerant.

Of the required trees,
no more than 30%
shall be palms

In compliance.

This requirement has
been met by native
trees.

In compliance

18A-6(C)(12)

Limitations on
required trees

80% of required trees
shall be listed in the
Miami-Dade
Landscape Manual,
the Miami-Dade Street
Tree Master Plan
and/or the University
of Florida’s Low
Maintenance
Landscape Plants for
South Florida list.

In compliance

10
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Staff Report Applicant: Brick Village 79, LLC
Site Plan 1601 Kennedy Causeway
Section Regulation Required Provided

All shrubs must be a
minimum of 18 inches
at time of planting.
10 shrubs are required | Only 161 shrubs
for each required tree. | provided
300 shrubs required
30% shall be native
species
50% shall be low
18A-6(D)(1) Shrubs maintenance and

drought tolerant

80% of required
shrubs shall be listed
in the Miami-Dade
Landscape Manual,
the Miami-Dade Street
Tree Master Plan
and/or the University
of Florida’s Low
Maintenance
Landscape Plants for
South Florida list.

11
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Staff Report Applicant: Brick Village 79, LLC
Site Plan 1601 Kennedy Causeway

Section Regulation Required Provided

Where dissimilar land
uses exist on adjacent
properties, that area
shall be provided with
a buffer consisting of
trees spaced to a
maximum average of
35-feet on center with
shrubs which normally
grow to a height of 6

feet, or a 6 foot wall Use buffers are not

with trees, withina 5 required. Adjacent
18A-6(H) Use buffers foot wide landscape land uses do not

strip. meet definition of

dissimilar use.
Shrubs shall be a
minimum of 30 inches
high and planted at a
maximum of 36 inches
on center; or if planted
at a minimum height of
36 inches, shall have a
maximum average
spacing of 48 inches
on center.

All parking lots
adjacent to a right of
way shall be screened | In compliance
by a continuous
planting with a 7 foot
landscape strip
incorporating said
planting

18A-6(1) Parking lot buffers Shrubs shall be a
minimum of 18 inches
high and planted at a More shrubs required
maximum of 30 inches
on center; or if planted
at a minimum height of
36 inches, shall have a
maximum average
spacing of 48 inches
on center.

12
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Staff Report
Site Plan

Applicant: Brick Village 79, LLC
1601 Kennedy Causeway

Section

Regulation

Required

Provided

18A-6(J)

Parking lot
landscaping

10 square feet of
landscaped area per
parking space shall be
provided within a
parking lot.

Trees shall be planted
within the parking lot
at a minimum density
of one tree per 80
square feet of
landscaped area,
exclusive of parking lot
buffers.

Each tree shall have a
minimum of 5 feet of
planting area width,
exclusive of curb
dimension.

Provided

Provided

Miami-Dade Biscayne Bay Management Plan

33D-38(1)b

Minimum rear setback

50% of building height
above 35 ft (measured
from mean high water
line), up to 75 ft
maximum.

75 ft required

25 ft

33D-38(2)a

Minimum visual
corridor

20% of lot width on
one side, with a 20 ft
minimum and a 100 ft
maximum. Structures
not permitted in view
corridor.

52 ft required

52 ft on east side

33D-38(3)

Minimum side
setback

Minimum of 25 ft

In compliance

33D-33(4)

Waiver from County

A waiver may be
obtained from the
Miami-Dade Shoreline
Review Committee for
exemption from the
above requirements

Not yet provided
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Staff Report Applicant: Brick Village 79, LLC
Site Plan 1601 Kennedy Causeway

Planning & Zoning Board Recommendation

The North Bay Village Planning and Zoning Board recommended approval of the site
plan with the staff recommended conditions by a vote of 5-0 on December 2, 2014.

Staff Recommendations

BUILDING HEIGHT BONUS:
Staff recommends approval of the building height bonus.

BUILDING DENSITY BONUS:
Staff recommends approval of the building density bonus.

SITE PLAN:

Staff recommends approval of the site plan based on the following conditions
being met prior to the issuance of a building permit:

1) Submittal of a landscape plan and irrigation plan which is in compliance with the
Miami-Dade Landscape Code.

2) The public access easement and boardwalk must be dedicated and recorded.
Applicant shall agree, in writing, that the boardwalk shall be open to the public
daily, during hours to be determined by the Village; and boardwalk lighting shall
remain on while boardwalk is open to the public.

3) Applicant shall not lease or sell parking spaces.
4) Applicant shall not charge for guest parking.
5) Site plan approval from Miami-Dade Shoreline Review Committee.

6) Meeting School Board Concurrency requirements as determined by School Board
Staff.

7) Payment of any applicable impact fees.
8) Payment of bonus height fees, as required under Section 152.029(C)8.

9) Tie-in to Village’s wastewater system at a Village designated proximate location
(proposed connection point) and payment of pro-rata costs involved in tying into
appropriate connection point.

Page 23



Staff Report Applicant: Brick Village 79, LLC
Site Plan 1601 Kennedy Causeway

10) Cost recovery charges must be paid pursuant to Section 152.110. Specifically, no
new development application shall be accepted and no building permit or certificate
of occupancy shall be issued for the property until all application fees, cost
recovery deposits and outstanding fees and fines related to the property (including
fees related to any previous development proposal applications), have been paid in
full.

11) Building permits and related approvals must be obtained from the Building Official
prior to commencement of construction.

12) Approval of this site plan does not in any way create a right on the part of the
applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal agency, and does not create
liability on the part of the Village for approval if the applicant fails to obtain requisite
approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or
undertakes action that result in a violation of federal or state law.

13) All applicable state and federal permits must be obtained before commencement of
construction.

Submitted by:

James G. LaRue, AICP
Planning Consultant
January 14, 2015

Hearing: North Bay Village Commission, January 27, 2015

Attachments: Aerial photograph
Zoning Map

15

Page 24



Staff Report Applicant’s Name: North Bay Causeway, LLC
Site Plan 1555 Kennedy Causeway

AERIAL
SUBJECT SITE AND ENVIRONS
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Staff Report Applicant’s Name: North Bay Causeway, LLC
Site Plan 1555 Kennedy Causeway

ZONING
SUBJECT SITE AND ENVIRONS
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